
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Wendy’s     Disturbance   04-26-2021 

   Manager advised of four male subjects in a white Ford Explorer threatening the employees.  

Deputy located the vehicle and informed the subjects they were not to come back to the 

establishment. 

Sheetz      Suspicious Vehicle  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a white van with a FedEx logo and lock on the back.  The driver 

does not appear to be a FedEx driver.  Deputy located the vehicle but due to traffic lost sight of 

the vehicle.  Deputy continued to check the surrounding areas. 

18000 Block of Green Blvd   Fraud    04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of purchasing a table on-line but has not received it.  Table was 

purchased over Facebook Marketplace.  The seller will not respond and blocked her emails.  

Deputy took information for an investigation. 

5000 Block of Drakes Court   ATV Complaint  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of juveniles riding dirtbikes and four wheelers in Mallards Landing.  They 

are riding close to vehicles and pulling out in front of vehicles.  Deputy located the juveniles and 

parents have been contacted. 

Herbal Nails and Spa    Disturbance   04-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of a disturbance with a customer and an employee.  Deputy arrived in 

the area and gave trespassing advice to the manager. 

4000 Block of Chatham Drive   Suspicious Person  05-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing someone near her vehicle.  When the complainant yelled at 

them, they ran into the woods.  Deputy arrived and nothing was missing from the vehicle.  

Deputy informed the complainant to call back if the subjects are seen again. 
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SIERRA ZONE 
 

6000 Block of Sixth Street   Loud Noise   04-25-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing loud noise coming from a house behind the fire house.  The 

vibration was shaking her house.  Deputy located the source of the noise and subject agreed to 

turn down the music. 

6000 Block of Sedgewick Court  Harassment   04-26-2021 

  Complainant advised of receiving harassment phone calls.  The callers appear to be juveniles 

that are making racial statements.  Deputy investigating the numbers and advised the 

complainant to block the numbers. 

7000 Block of Muscoe Place   Suspicious Vehicle  04-26-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a truck dumping liquid into a stream.  Deputy spoke with the 

operator of the vehicle.  The operator advised the deputy that they were not dumping anything 

into the stream, but pumping water out. 

9000 Block of Comorn Road   Suspicious Vehicle  04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of seeing a black Tahoe that keeps stopping in front of her house.  

Deputy arrived in the area but was unable to locate the vehicle. 

Longbow Road/Weems Drive  Abandoned Vehicle  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of an abandoned vehicle that has been sitting on the owner’s property 

for about two years and has become an eye sore.  Deputy informed the complainant to contact 

her homeowner’s association. 

Pronghorn Lane/Wise Lane   Larceny   04-29-2021 

   Complainant advised of more doors stolen from a construction site.  Case under investigation. 

4000 Block of Turkey Acres Road  Larceny   04-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of a gold sedan and a female taking a package from a neighbor’s 

property.  Deputy located the subject and the female stated she thought it was her package.  

She will be returning the package.  Case under investigation. 

1000 Block of Oakland Drive   Fraud    05-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a phone call from a person claiming to be with Capital One 

Banking.  The subject informed the complainant that there were some fraudulent charges on 

her account.  The subject was told to verify some personal information. The complainant has 

some withdrawals from her account.  Case under investigation. 

 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Chompers Street  Suspicious Activity  04-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone knocking on the back door and then disappears.   Deputy 

spoke with a person in the area who stated that a dark blue SUV was in the area.  Deputy was 

unable to locate the vehicle.   



Food Lion     Suspicious Person  04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of male lurking around the Food Lion.  The male subject followed her to 

her vehicle.  The male was dressed in all black clothing and asking for rides.  Deputy located the 

subject at Sheetz.  The male subject stated he was looking for a ride to Walmart.  He has a ride 

on the way. 

12000 Block of Beaver Drive   Trespassing   04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised that there is a person on her property and now in the wooded area.  

Deputy arrived in the area and checked the property with the complainant.  The deputy was 

unable to locate the subject.  The complainant was advised to alert the Sheriff’s Office of any 

further unusual activity. 

13000 Block of Thunder Road  Shots Fired   04-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing gunshots in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and checked 

with surrounding neighbors.  Deputy checked surrounding road areas and was unable to locate 

any shots being fired. 

10000 Block of Green Meadow Drive Property Damage  04-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of property damage to her yard.  Complainant advised of tracks in her 

yard, cable box damage and stop sign was down.  Deputy arrived in the area and the damage  

appears to be from a motor vehicle accident.  The subject vehicle may be a silver Toyota Corolla 

or a Mazda.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
7000 Block of James Madison Pkwy  ATV Complaint  05-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of ATVs riding in the power lines.  Complainant also witnessed a red 

expedition that drove back there with two dirt bikes.  Complainant advised she has spoken with 

Heather Hall of King George County about this.  Deputy arrived in the area and found the gate 

locked. 

Hillcrest Motel     Information   05-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of having her wallet stolen in March and a charge was made by 

someone at Hillcrest Motel.  The subject is still at the motel.  Case under investigation. 

4000 Chatham Drive    Fraud    05-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of purchasing a Cane Corso Dog.  Complainant sent a deposit and crate 

fee, but delivery was not made.  Case under investigation. 

Food Lion     Suspicious Vehicle  05-06-2021 

   Complainant advised vehicles parked behind the food lion.  Deputy spoke with the registered 

owners and everything appears ok. 

14000 Washington Mill Road   Suspicious Activity  05-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone trying to break into her garage.  Complainant advised the 

noise stopped once she turned on the lights.  Deputy checked the area and the door.  There 

were no signs of anything being tampered with. 

Dunkin Donuts    Disturbance   05-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of a disturbance between two male subjects.  Deputy spoke with the 

subjects who advised they had a disagreement.  Subjects left the area. 
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DELTA ZONE (cont.) 
 

Windsor Drive/James Madison Pkwy Suspicious Person  05-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male walking down the middle of the road with a plastic bag.  

Deputy located the subject who advised he was walking home. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

11000 Block of Bloomsbury Road  ATV Complaint  05-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of subjects riding ATVs in the area.  Complainants was able to give a 

description of subjects.  Complainant stated that the subjects are coming from Worman 

Estates.  Deputy spoke with subjects in Worman Estates and were advised to spread the word 

to stay off the property. 

C&T Produce Farm Stand   Suspicious Vehicle  05-05-2021 

  Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle at the produce stand.  Deputy spoke with the 

subject who advised he was watching the sunset.  Subject left the area. 

10000 Block of Fletcher’s Chapel Road Loud Noise   05-07-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing loud noises in the area.  Deputy arrived in the area and was 

able to hear people doing target practice.  Deputy stayed in the area for 10 minutes and the 

noise stopped. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
10000 Block of Round Hill Road  Shots Fired   05-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing two shots being fired in the area.  Deputies arrived in the area 

and was unable to hear any shots.  The surrounding area was checked with no results. 

11000 Block of Round Hill Estate Dr  Disturbance   05-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of multiple subjects causing a disturbance.  Subjects are in a garage and 

complainant can hear kids yelling up until 3am.  Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to 

located subjects.  Deputy drove to the suspected area and all lights are off.  Deputy stayed in 

the area. 

13000 Block of Kings Highway  Suspicious Person  05-04-2021 

   Complainant advised that there is a male subject on his business property.  The subject is 

spitting on the door and cursing.  Complainant stated the subject left on a red bicycle.  Deputy 

arrived in the area and subject was gone.  Deputy checked the businesses, and no damage was 

found. 

King George Church of God   Trespassing   05-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of a RV parked in the parking lot selling artwork.  The pastor asked them 

to leave and they refuse.  Deputy spoke to the subject and advised him of the trespassing law.  

Subject left the area. 



KILO ZONE (cont) 
 

10000 Block of Walkers Lane   Trespassing   05-06-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject trespassing.  Complainant provided the deputy with 

photos of subject.  Deputy was unable to locate subject. 

8000 Block of Hoover Drive   Suspicious Activity  05-08-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing someone outside walking around her residence.  Deputy 

arrived in the area and was unable to locate any suspicious person.   



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
1000 Block of Woodstock Road  Scam    05-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a phone call about a warrant for arrest.  The complainant 

advised a friend also received a similar call.  No financial loss. 

17000 Bock of Ridge Road   Suspicious Vehicle  05-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of having a suspicious vehicle in their driveway.  Deputy spoke with the 

registered owner who stated that the vehicle broke down.  The vehicle was going to be towed. 

Barnesfield Park    Suspicious Vehicle  05-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle at Barnesfield Park.  Deputy spoke with a male 

and female subject who stated they were hanging out.  Deputy informed them about the 

trespassing law and gave them a verbal warning. 

Sheetz      Threats   05-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject making threats towards him.  Both parties were in the 

line for gas for the same pump.  It appears to be verbal only.  No property damage or physical 

contact was made. 

Walmart     Fraud    05-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone placing orders with someone else’s credit card.  The same 

suspect has placed seven different orders.  Case under investigation. 
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SIERRA ZONE 
 

Caledon Road/Browns Lane   Property Damage  05-10-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone throwing something at her vehicle.  The item damaged her 

grill and dented her hood.  Case under investigation. 

10000 Block of Worman Drive  Suspicious Vehicle  05-10-2021 

  Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle in his driveway with a note on the windshield.  

Deputy spoke with the registered owner of the vehicle, who stated he will be moving the 

vehicle.   

Dahlgren Rails to Trails   Suspicious Person  05-11-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white truck with an older man berating her daughter for being on 

the trails.  The subject would not allow them to pass.  Deputies will be checking the parking 

areas of the trails. 

5000 Block of Kings Highway   Fraud    05-14-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving multiple calls from businesses claiming they are trying to 

charge her for charges she did not make.  No financial loss. 

Fletcher’s Chapel Road/Oakland Drive Suspicious Person  05-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject with long blonde hair pacing back and forth near the 

intersection.  The subject appeared to be talking to himself and only wearing boxer briefs.  

Deputies checked the surrounding area and was unable to locate the subject. 

 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
Kings Mill Road/Kings Highway  Illegal Dumping  05-12-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone dumping a dryer in the roadway.  The drier was removed 

from the roadway and VDOT was notified to pick it up. 

16000 Block of Stoney Knoll Road  Shots Fired   05-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white truck with about three males that were shooting while in 

motion.  The subjects were yelling and screaming like a celebration.  Deputies and State Police 

were unable to locate the vehicle.  The area was searched and no casings were found. 

12000 Block of Salem Church Road  Shots Fired   05-15-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired in the area.  Deputy searched the area and 

located the subjects who had been shooting earlier.  They were advised of the local law and the 

safety of a proper berm.  The subjects advised that they would not be shooting anymore. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Gitie’s      Property Damage  05-16-2021 

   Complainant advised of subjects riding ATVs on the property and caused some minor property 

damage.  Deputy provided advice to the complainant. 

C&F Bank Dahlgren    Suspicious Vehicle  05-17-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white work van in the parking lot.  Deputy spoke with the subject 

and confirmed the subject had a work order to install new locks. 

Subway     Suspicious Person  05-17-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious male subject who may be passed out.  Deputy arrived 

and spoke with subject.  The subject had just finished a job and was waiting for their class to 

begin. 

7-Eleven     Fraud    05-22-2021 

   Complainant advised that the sign displaying the gas price was not the same price at the gas 

pumps.  Complainant feels this is wrong.  Complainant was told he could contact management 

about the issue. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

Kings Highway/Lambs Creek Church Rd Suspicious Person  05-16-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject on the side of the road with his bike upside down.  

Complainant was worried that the subject may be hurt.  Deputy spoke with the subject, who 

stated he blew a tire.  Deputy gave the subject and his bike a ride. 
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9000 Block of Dallas Court   Suspicious Vehicle  05-16-2021 

   Complainant advised of being followed by a matte black Ford sedan.  The complainant 

advised that the vehicle is tailgating him and making every turn that he made.  Deputies arrived 

and tried to locate the vehicle but was unable to locate. 

5000 Block of Igo Road   Larceny   05-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone taking the catalytic converter from her vehicle.  Case under 

investigation. 

7000 Block of Wise Lane   Property Damage  05-21-2021 

   Complainant advised of windows being broken from homes he is working on.  Case under 

investigation. 

6000 Block of Carter Drive   Larceny   05-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of his vehicle being broken into and items stolen.  Case under 

investigation. 

7000 Block of Fitzhugh Lane   Fraud    05-22-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving paperwork from unemployment commission that the 

complainant did not submit.  Deputy gave advice to the complainant.  No financial loss. 

8000 Block of Buckthorne Run  Trespassing   05-22-2021 

   Complainant advised of subjects riding ATVs on his property.  Complainant has No Trespassing 

signs posted.  The subjects were located and have been advised to stay off the complainant’s 

property. 

Passapatanzy Road/Charleston Street Trespassing   05-23-2021 

   Complainant has two subjects that have been trespassing on his property.  Deputy arrived and 

spoke to the subjects and their parents about trespassing. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
Misty Lane/Shiloh Drive   Suspicious Vehicle  05-18-2021 

   Complainant advised of small blue car riding up and down the roadway playing loud music.  

Deputies checked the surrounding areas and was unable to locate the vehicle.  Deputy 

informed complainant to call back if they return. 

12000 Block of Kent Road   Shots Fired   05-19-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing shots being fired nearby.  Deputy checked with surrounding 

neighbors who did not hear anything.  Deputy did speak with a homeowner on Thunder Road 

who did hear shots being fired but has now ceased.  Deputy was unable to locate the subjects. 

Indiantown Road/Caledon Road  Illegal Dumping  05-20-2021 

   Complainant advised of a truck dumping a liquid into the water.  The complainant advised 

that the subject is still on scene.  Deputy located the subject.  Case under investigation. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Ledo’s Pizza     Disturbance   05-25-2021 

   Complainant advised of a female in the restaurant that is yelling and cursing at customers and 

staff.  The female left in a burgundy or red Honda vehicle.  The license plate number was given 

to the deputy.  Deputy checked the area and was unable to locate the vehicle. 

Walmart     Larceny   05-26-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone stealing her wallet while she was shopping.  Case under 

investigation. 

Community Storage    Suspicious Person  05-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious male subject who may be causing a potential traffic 

hazard.  The male subject is on the road where there is no shoulder.  Deputy located the 

subject.  The subject was walking home from Sheetz.  Deputy advised the subject he was doing 

a welfare check. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 
 

1000 Block of Kings Highway   Traffic Hazard   05-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of a subject in a black BMW wagon or hatchback passing a school bus 

while the stop sign and red lights were engaged.  The deputy located the driver and gave a 

warning to the driver about his driving conduct. 
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Wise Lane/Pronghorn Lane   Property Damage  05-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of property damage to property under construction.  The pipes and 

insulations were ripped out.  The construction company may have video footage.  Deputy is 

waiting to review the video. 

King George Landfill    Illegal Dumping  05-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone illegally dumping trash.  Complainant gave description of 

the vehicle and trailer.  Deputy located the vehicle and trailer.  Driver stated he is doing road 

clean up. 

Kings Highway/Fletcher’s Chapel Road ATV Complaint  05-29-2021 

   Complainant advised of two males riding ATVs on Kings Highway.  Virginia State Police 

handled the incident. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
Green Acres     Suspicious Activity  05-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of a container on the side of the road with a liquid content.  Deputy 

located the gallon container and disposed of it. 

16000 Block of Ridge Road   Suspicious Activity  05-24-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone breaking roses off her bushes and placing them in her door 

handle.  Deputy spoke with the complainant and advised them of security measures they can 

put into place.  Deputy advised other shifts to do a check on the property. 

12000 Chinkapin Court   Suspicious Activity  05-25-2021 

   Complainant advised of finding some bones in a wooded area.  Deputy arrived and confirmed 

it was deer bones. They were collected and disposed of. 

Big Timber Road/Prim Road   ATV Complaint  05-27-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject with a child on his lap on an ATV with no helmets.  

Deputy checked the areas and was unable to locate. 

10000 Block of Chester Street  Theft from a Vehicle  05-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of his license plate being stolen off his vehicle.  Case under investigation. 

11000 Block of Carleton Drive  Shots Fired   05-28-2021 

   Complainant advised of hearing multiple shots being fired in the area.  Deputy arrived in the 

area and checked for any shots being fired.  Deputies walked the trail and was unable to locate 

any evidence of shots being fired.  Deputy advised the complainant of their findings. 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DELTA ZONE 

 
Gitie’s      Abandoned Vehicle  05-30-2021 

   Complainant advised of an abandoned vehicle in the parking lot.  Deputy attempted to make 

contact with the registered owner.   

McDonald’s     Abandoned Vehicle  05-31-2021 

   Complainant advised of an abandoned tractor trailer in the parking lot that has been there for 

about 30 days.  Deputy gave the complainant information on the company for the truck and 

advice about towing the vehicle. 

Walmart     Shoplifting   06-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspect shoplifting electronics and various items.  Case under 

investigation. 

Murphy Express    Larceny   06-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle leaving the gas pumps without paying.  Deputy located the 

subject and subject returned to make payment. 

Walmart     Disturbance   06-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of subjects causing a disturbance in the store.  Subjects did some 

damage to the displays and stole two IPhones.  Case under investigation. 

Walmart     Shoplifting   06-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject shoplifting power tools.  Case under investigation. 

14000 Block of Hillcrest Drive  Suspicious Activity  06-05-2021 

   Complainant advised of a male subject in a FedEx truck coming to the door shirtless advising 

he was there to pick up a package.  Complainant did not call for a package pickup and FedEx 

advised they did not have a record for a pickup.   
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SIERRA ZONE 
 

Hawser Drive/Hopyard Drive   Trespassing   05-31-2021 

   Complainant advised of two subjects with clipboards walking in Hopyard.  Deputy located the 

subjects who had proper permits. 

1000 Block of Country Drive   Shots Fired   06-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of four juveniles walking in the area and then hears shots fired.  Case 

under investigation 

11000 Block of Emerald Drive  Property Damage  06-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of homes under construction being vandalized.  Case under 

investigation. 

9000 Block of Fletcher’s Chapel Road Fraud    06-04-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a fraudulent unemployment letter in the mail.  Complainant 

has contacted bank and credit company.  No financial loss. 

 

KILO ZONE 

 
Round Hill Estate Drive/Deerfield Ct  Loud Noise   06-01-2021 

   Complainant advised loud noise in the area.  Complainant believes that children are yelling.  

Deputy arrived in the area and no noise was heard.   

Green Meadow Drive/Ridge Road  Suspicious Vehicle  06-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle playing loud music.  Deputy spoke with the driver 

who advised they will keep the music turned down. 

Potomac Ridge Animal Hospital  Suspicious Vehicle  06-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of an orange compact vehicle with the door open in the parking lot.  

Complainant advised that when he later passed by the location the vehicle was still there.  

Deputy arrived in the area and was unable to locate the vehicle.   

8000 Block of Dahlgren Road   Property Damage  06-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone throwing a brick thru the window.  Case under 

investigation. 

12000 Block of Kent Road   Fraud    06-01-2021 

   Complainant advised of his credit card being used by someone that is not authorized.  Case 

under investigation. 

Dollar General Store    Disturbance   06-02-2021 

   Complainant advised of a group of customers causing a disturbance.  Case under 

investigation. 

14000 Block of Marshall Place  Scam    06-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of receiving a call from a subject about her social security number.  

Complainant advised the person did not speak English very well.  No financial loss. 

 



KILO ZONE (Cont.) 

 

James Madison Parkway/Ridge Road Harassment   06-03-2021 

   Complainant advised of someone breaking her mirror on her vehicle and harassing her.  Case 

under investigation. 

Atlantic Union bank    Property Damage  06-04-2021 

   Complainant advised that the UPS drop box was damaged.  Case under investigation. 

Food Lion      Illegal Dumping  06-07-2021 

   Complainant advised of a white box truck dumping a pile of furniture over the fence.  Case 

under investigation. 
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